

15-CV-6963 (LGS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SAMUEL H. SLOAN,

Plaintiff,

- against -

MICHAEL MICHEL, JOSE MIGUEL ARAUJO,
RONALD CASTORINA JR., JOHN FLATEAU, MARIA
R. GUASTELLA, MICHAEL A. RENDINO, ALAN
SCHULKIN, SIMON SHAMOUN, GREGORY C.
SOUMAS, MICHAEL J. RYAN, BIANKA PEREZ,
STEVEN HOWARD RICHMAN, JERRY H.
GOLDFEDER, STANLEY KALMON SCHLEIN,
VENANCIO BENNY CATALA, DANIEL
SZALKIEWICZ, STEPHEN EDWARD KITZINGER,
DOUGLAS ARTHUR KELLNER, KIMBERLY
GALVIN, KATHLEEN O'KEEFE, BOARD OF
ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW
YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
AGAINST THE ATTORNEY-DEFENDANTS AND
DEFENDANT CATALA**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant Kitzinger
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Chlarens Orsland
Tel: (212) 356-2086
corsland@law.nyc.gov
Matter No. 2015-041707*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS	4
POINT I	5
THERE ARE NO VIABLE FEDERAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE ATTORNEY DEFENDANTS AND DEFENDANT CATALA, AND AS THEY ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THEY CANNOT EFFECT THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY PLAINTIFF; THUS, THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THEM.	5
POINT II	10
AS LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEFENSE COUNSEL FOR THE BOARD OF ELECTION IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DEFENDANT KITZINGER IS ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Albright v. Oliver</u> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	5
<u>American Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	7
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<u>Barrett v. United States</u> , 798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986).....	10
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<u>Board of Estimate v. Morris</u> , 489 U.S. 688 (1988).....	6
<u>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</u> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7
<u>Butz v. Economou</u> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10
<u>Imbler v. Pachtman</u> , 424 U.S. 490 (1976).....	10
<u>Pabon v. Wright</u> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Phelps v. Kapnolas</u> , 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<u>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</u> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	7
<u>Rivera-Powell v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections</u> , 470 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<u>Schulz v. Williams</u> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>Sloan v. Board of Elections in the City of New York</u> , 131 A.D.3d 429 (1 st Dep't 2015)	3
<u>Sloan v. Caruso</u> , 13 CV 6104	9

<u>Sykes v. James,</u> 13 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<u>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</u> 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5
N.Y. Election Law § 16-102	3, 9
N.Y. Election Law § 16-116.....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	4
